

No. 24-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS FRANTZIS,
Petitioner,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH, SECRETARY OF VETERANS
AFFAIRS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT C. BROWN, JR.
TOMMY KLEPPER &
ASSOCIATES PLLC
702 Wall St., Suite 100
PO Box 721980
Norman, OK 73070

JO-ANN TAMILA SAGAR
Counsel of Record
NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
jo-ann.sagar@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THE PLAIN TEXT OF THE VETERANS' BENEFITS STATUTES INCLUDES THE SAME MEMBER REQUIREMENT	14
A. Section 7102(a) Requires The Same Board Member Who Hears A Case To Find The Facts In The Case.....	14
B. The Statutory Scheme Confirms That The Same-Member Requirement Applies	16
C. The Veterans Canon Confirms That The Same-Member Requirement Applies.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
II. THE CANON OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE COMPELS FRANTZIS'S READING	18
A. The Board's New Practice Of Switching Decisionmakers Between The Hearing And The Decision Presumptively Violates The Due Process Clause	19
B. Fair Process Principles Require The Same Result.....	25
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	26
A. The Federal Circuit Was Wrong to Rely On Repealed Statutory Text To Nullify Section 7102(a)'s Same-Judge Requirement.....	26
B. The Federal Circuit's Reading Violates The Due Process Clause.....	30
IV. THE QUESTION PRESENTED WARRANTS REVIEW IN THIS CASE.....	33
A. No Further Percolation Is Possible	33
B. The Question Presented Is Vitally Important.....	33
C. This Case Is A Good Vehicle For This Court To Address The Question Presented	34
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Andrews v. McDonough</i> , 34 Vet.App 151 (2021).....	9, 17
<i>Arneson v. Shinseki</i> , 24 Vet.App. 379 (2011).....	3
<i>Austin v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet.App. 547 (1994).....	25
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Ciminelli v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 306 (2023).....	29
<i>City of Chicago v. Fulton</i> , 592 U.S. 154 (2021).....	17
<i>Cushman v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Elliott v. Weinberger</i> , 564 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1977).....	21
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	5
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	21, 24, 31, 32
<i>Gonzales v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 407 (1955).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	15
<i>Helvering v. Morgan’s, Inc.</i> , 293 U.S. 121 (1934).....	15
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	6, 18
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	19
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	18
<i>Jones v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet.App. 210 (1991).....	7
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	30
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981).....	32
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	23
<i>Mil.-Veterans Advoc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affs.</i> , 7 F.4th 1110 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 298 U.S. 468 (1936).....	5, 20, 25
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	23
<i>Parham v. J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	23
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991).....	22, 23
<i>Queen v. Bertrand</i> , 16 Eng. Rep. 391 (1867).....	19
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	32
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 601 U.S. 294 (2024).....	29
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	19, 21, 24, 25
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	31
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	6, 7, 24, 31
STATUTES:	
3 U.S.C. § 21(a).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
7 U.S.C. § 1997(a)(4)	16
10 U.S.C. § 985(c)	16
38 U.S.C. § 101(13)-(15)	6
38 U.S.C. § 510	6
38 U.S.C. § 511	6, 7
38 U.S.C. § 1110	31
38 U.S.C. § 1121	31
38 U.S.C. § 5100	6
38 U.S.C. § 5101(a)(1)(A)	6
38 U.S.C. § 5103A(e)	7
38 U.S.C. § 7104	2, 7, 28
38 U.S.C. § 7107	2, 10, 12, 26
38 U.S.C. § 7105(b)(3)	9
38 U.S.C. § 7113	9, 30
38 U.S.C. § 7252	7
38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)(4)	2, 7
38 U.S.C. § 7292	2, 8, 33
Pub. L. No. 85-56	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Pub. L. No. 100–687	8, 24
Pub. L. No. 102–40	28
Pub. L. No. 103–271	28
Pub. L. No. 115–55	8, 24, 28
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Administrative Proceeding</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 48 (11th ed. 2019).....	4, 15
<i>Administrative Hearing</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 48 (11th ed. 2019).....	15
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	29
